

City of Conway, Arkansas Resolution No. <u>R-11-19</u>

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE INTENT OF THE CITY OF CONWAY TO ANNEX CERTAIN LANDS COMPRISED OF 57.64 ACRES LOCATED SOUTH OF DAVE WARD DRIVE AND WEST OF LOLLIE ROAD AND EAST OF SAND GAP ROAD WITH THE POSSIBLE ADDRESSES OF 3605 LOLLIE ROAD OR 3600 SAND GAP ROAD:

WHEREAS, the City of Conway, Arkansas, wishes to declare its intent to annex and to petition for release from the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, for annexation into the City of Conway, Arkansas, the following described lands in Faulkner County, Arkansas

A part of the E ½ SE ¼ of Section 2, T-4-2-N, R-15-W, described as beginning at a found ½" rebar at the NE Corner of said E ½ SE ¼ thence along East line of said Section 2, S 01-37-29 W 1220.67 ft to a ½" rebar; thence leaving said East line S 45-04-03 W 1706.20 ft to a set ½" rebar; thence N 44-55-57 W 202.17 ft to a set ½" rebar on the West line of said E ½ SE ½; thence along said West line N 01-37-30 E 2322.17 feet to a to a set ½" rebar at the NW corner of the NE ½ SE ½; thence along the North line of said NE ½ SE ½ 130.01 ft to the point of beginning containing 39.96 acres in the NE ½ SE ½ and 17.68 acres in the SE ½ SE ½, making a total of 57.64 acres more or less.

Whereas, it is desired to indicate unto the County Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas, the attitude of the City of Conway, Arkansas, toward such annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That said City Council does hereby declare its willingness to accept said lands as a part of the City of Conway, Arkansas, to be zoned **I-3.**

Passed this 10th day of May, 2011.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer